b.3) Condition(s) precedent to the closing transaction, if any

 None.

c.) Timetable for the implementation of the transaction, including related
regulatory requirements or approvals, if any

The parties intend to execute the subscription agreement on or before 05 September
2013.

The Company must submit SEC Form 10.1 (Notice of Exempt Transaction) relating to

the issuance of the Subscription Shares within ten (10) days after the sale of the Subscription
Shares.1 The listing of the Subscription Shares must be applied with and approved by the
Philippine Stock Exchange. Documentary stamp tax on original issuance of shares of stock
must be paid to the Bureau of Internal Revenue on or before the 5th day of the month
immediately following the date of execution of the subscription agreements.

d.) The interest which directors of the parties to the transaction have in the
proposed transaction

Antonio L. Tiu, who is a director and President/CEO of the Company, is the owner
and sole director of Three Star Capital Limited. Other than the foregoing, the directors of the
Company have no interest in ARC Estate & Project Corp. and/or Sure Anthony T. Ching.

1 SRC Rule 10.1(3)(B)

3

e.) Effects of the transaction on the following:

e.1) Ownership structure (below is the suggested format):

Principal
Shareholders

Before* After

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %*

Earthright Holdings, Inc.   25,000,000,000  14.45%  25,000,000,000 13.44%

Cleantech Projektgesellscgaft MBH  20,776,856,000  12.01% 20,776,856,000  11.17%

Sunchamp Real Estate and
Development Corp. 17,600,000,000 10.18%  17,600,000,000 9.46%

Three Star Capital Limited 6,000,000,000 3.47% 11,000,000,000 5.92%

Antonio L. Tiu 1,000,000 0.001% 1,000,000 0.001%
*As of 15 July 2013
Based on total issued and outstanding shares of 172,952,856,500
*Based on total issued and outstanding shares of 185,952,856,500
Aside from 1,000,000 common shares directly owned by Mr. Antonio L. Tiu, he is also the indirect beneficial owner of
25,000,000,000 common shares, 17,600,000,000 common shares and 11,000,000,000 common shares held by Earthright
Holdings, Inc., Sunchamp Real Estate and Development Corp., and Three Star Capital Limited, respectively.

e.2) Capital structure (below is the suggested format):

e.3) Public float